## Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin



Oneidas bringing several hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army at Valley Forge, after the colonists had consistently refused to aid them. Post Office Box 365



Oneida, Wi 54155



UGWA DEMOLUM YATEHE Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in cementing a friendship between the six nations and the colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States was made possible.

## **RESOLUTION # 3-6-96-E**

- WHEREAS, The Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Indian government and Treaty Tribe recognized by the laws of the United State, and
- WHEREAS. The Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and
- WHEREAS The Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1 of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council, and
- WHEREAS, The City of Green Bay Public Works Department has made application for Grant of Easement to make road improvements on Frontage Road, Hwy.. 54 south side of West Mason Street, and
- WHEREAS, The following parcel of Oneida Tribal Trust Land is affected by the proposed project; NE 1/4 SW 1/4 Section 30, Township 24 North, Range 20 East, 4th PM, Brown County Wisconsin, containing approximately 3,775 sq. Ft. identified as Parcel 3 in the schedule of lands appearing on the survey.
- WHEREAS, The City of Green Bay and Oneida Tribe have negotiated the amount of compensation and damages and have agreed it shall be Twenty Thousand Five Hundred (\$20,500), and
- WHEREAS, The length of term for the Grant of Easement shall be without tenure from the date of approval, and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** That the Chairperson and Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee are thereby authorized to execute right of way documents for and on behalf of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin.

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of <u>9</u> members, of whom <u>5</u> members, constituting a quorum, <u>8</u> were present at a meeting duly called, noticed, and held on the <u>6th</u> day of <u>March</u>, 1996; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted as such meeting by a vote of <u>7</u> members for, <u>0</u> members against, <u>0</u> members not voting, and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Julie Barton, Tribal Secretary Oneida Business Committee